
 
 

  Report to Council 

 

To:  Mayor and Council Members 

From:  Greg McGovern 

Date:  June 3, 2021 

Subject: Report on Minor Variance Application #A-08-21 

 
Recommendation: 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance 
application A-08-21. 

Background: 

Owner –  Paul Cowan and Tanya Bismayer  

Roll No. –  020-203-07800 

Ward –   Anstruther 

Concession – 17 

Part Lot –  34    

Zoning –   Shoreline Residential   

Official Plan – Seasonal Residential 

Area –   1.09 acre, 150’ Fr. 

911 –   84 Fire Route 74D 

 

Purpose and Effect: 

This proposed deck is located 6.1 meters (20 feet) from the shore of Eels Lake. The 

minor variance is being requested to provide relief from Section 6.2(q) of Zoning Bylaw 



 
 
No.26-2013, which requires that attached decks not be permitted within 9 meters (29.5 

feet) of the high water mark.  

Analysis: 

This minor variance application is a request for relief from Sections 6.2(q) of Zoning 

Bylaw No.26-2013 for the property located at 84 Fire Route 74D on the shore of Eels 

Lake. Based on the information submitted by the applicant, existing development on the 

0.44-hectare (1.09-acre) parcel consist of a 130-square meter (1,400-square foot) single 

storey dwelling with a 22.2-square meter (238.7-square foot) attached deck.  

The property is serviced via a private individual septic system, with water being sourced 

from a private well.  

 

Neighbouring properties are similar in terms of use and configuration, and include the 

following: 

 
Direction Land Use 

North Eels lake 

East Seasonal Residential 

South Crown Land 

West Seasonal Residential 
 
As this application is a Minor Variance, it is subject to the four tests as outlined in the 

Planning Act. The four tests are as follows: 

 

Is this application minor in nature? 

The proposed deck is a rebuild of a previously existing deck that extended out from the 

front of the dwelling by 8 feet and had a lateral width of 27 feet. The new deck has a 

slightly wider depth projecting 3.09 meters (10.16 feet) out from the dwelling. In terms of 

area, the new attached deck is 2.11 square meters (22.76 square feet), or 9.6 percent 

larger than the old deck and adds little to existing site coverage of the dwelling. For 

consideration, the landowner estimates the existing dwelling to have a 130-square 



 
 
meter (1,400-square foot) footprint occupying 2.95 percent of the 0.44-hectare (1.09-

acre) lot. The subject property is located in the Shoreline Residential (SR) Zone where 

the maximum building area for the main building is 10 percent of lot area, which is well 

above the existing building site coverage, including the new 22.2-square meter (239-

square foot deck). Planning staff has considered the location, size and shape of the new 

deck and is of the opinion that the new structure is suitable for, and proportional to, the 

existing cottage and the subject property. Planning staff has also considered the 

development in terms of its physical impact to the property. The new existing deck was 

observed during a recent site inspection and the structure can be described as an 

elevated deck supported by three piers that stands above slightly sloping terrain 

immediately behind a steeper slope extending to the shoreline of Eels Lake. The ground 

surface beneath the deck is completely free of vegetation and, according to the 

applicant, no trees were removed during its construction. Planning staff therefore deems 

that the installation of the new existing deck to have had a negligible impact to the site, 

and feels that its location and dimensions to be minor, especially when considering that 

the new structure is a slightly larger replacement of a previously existing deck. Planning 

staff is of the opinion that the deck development is minor in nature.    

 

Is this application appropriate and desirable? 

The application proposes an attached raised deck that improves the functionality of the 

dwelling by providing outdoor access from the front of the building. The deck is oriented 

to the lake and is in keeping with the residential/recreational character of the property 

and surrounding area. Planning staff regards the attached deck to be suitably located, 

and, since it adds approximately 15 percent to building site coverage, planning staff 

deems it to be proportional to the size of the dwelling. The application is therefore 

considered appropriate and desirable. 

 

Does this application conform with the intent of the County of Peterborough’s Official 

Plan? 

According to the County of Peterborough Official Plan the subject property is designated 

as “Shoreland Areas and the Waterfront”, and the Local Component for the Township of 

North Kawartha shows the property being designated as “Seasonal Residential”. Both 



 
 
designations allow for seasonal residential dwellings and permitted structures are those 

defined in the implementing zoning by-law. The proposed development forms part of a 

permitted recreational dwelling house and therefore conforms with the intent of the 

County of Peterborough Official Plan.    

 

Does this application conform with the intent of the municipality’s Comprehensive 

Zoning By-law? 

The subject property is located in the Shoreline Residential (SR) Zone where, in 

accordance with Section 6.2(q), an attached deck is permitted in the water yard setback 

up to a total finished maximum of 3.7 meters (12 feet). Section 6.2(q) also requires that 

enlargements to main buildings, including deck, not be wider across the front than 40 

percent of the shoreline lot frontage, and up to a maximum of 18.3 meters (60 feet). The 

new deck respects these limitations as it is both less than 3.7 meters (12 feet) wide 

(depth) and its 23.5-foot lateral width spans less than 60 feet and occupies substantially 

less than 40 percent of shoreline frontage. However, Section 6.2(q) also stipulates that 

an attached deck not be permitted within 9 meters (30 feet) of the high water mark of a 

waterbody. The new deck is located 6.1 meters (20 feet) from the shoreline of Eels Lake 

and therefore does not accord with this setback provision. The landowner is therefore 

making this application for minor variance to obtain relief from this 9-meter (30-foot) 

setback requirement. The application otherwise conforms with the intent of Zoning 

Bylaw No. 26-2013.    

This application must also conform to the policies and provisions of the Provincial Policy 

Statement (PPS) and Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe. The relevant 

sections are as follows: 

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020  

Under the policies of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), the subject property is 

considered rural lands. Relevant policies for rural lands direct that: 

“On rural lands located in municipalities, permitted uses are: 

b) resource-based recreational uses (including recreational dwellings);” 



 
 
The proposed development is an addition (an attached deck) to a recreational dwelling 

on the property, and the application is therefore consistent with the PPS. 

A Place to grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe (2020 
Consolidation) 

The subject property is also considered rural lands under the policies of the Growth 

Plan.  

Growth Plan policies for rural lands direct that: 

“… development outside of settlement areas may be permitted on rural lands for: 

b) resource-based recreational uses:” 

The policies for rural lands continue that: 

“Where permitted on rural lands, resource-based recreational uses should be limited to 

tourism-related and recreational uses that are compatible with the scale, character and 

capacity of the resource and the surrounding landscape, and may include: 

b) where appropriate, resource-based recreational dwellings for seasonal 

accommodation.  

The proposed development is an addition (an attached deck) to a recreational dwelling 

on the property. The application therefore does not conflict with the Growth Plan. 

As this application successfully meets the four tests of the Minor Variance and is 

otherwise consistent with the PPS and conforms to the relevant policies of the Growth 

Plan, it is recommended that the application be approved. 

Financial Implications: 

n/a 

Strategic and/or Other Plans: 

4.0 Protect and enhance the natural and human environment 

 



 
 
In Consultation with: Travis Toms, Chief Building Official 

Attachment:  

Notice of Public Meeting  

Application 

Deck Plans 

Site Visit Photos 
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